favoring, because a full course of therapy is not
wasted on those patients who discontinue.
The costs related to clinical monitoring and AE man-
agement are both relatively small compared with the
costs of SOC and BPV/TPV, and, thus, have a small
relative impact on total average cost estimations.

Sensitivity Analyses
The deterministic sensitivity analysis (Table 3)
demonstrates that the model outcomes are sensi-

tive to changes in factors of efficacy (SVR rates),
utilities and transition probabilities. The ICER,
received from the model, exceeded the cost-
effectiveness threshold only when assuming the
lower value of transition probabilities or the low-
er incremental health gain (SVR), achieved by
BPV and TPV arms.
The BPV-based regimen was cost-effective with a
probability of 44% and 40% in TN and TE
people respectively, and the TPV-based regimen
was cost-effective with a probability of 48% and
43% in TN and TE groups respectively, at a
willingness-to-pay value of USD 37805.

Table 3: Deterministic Sensitivity Analysis Outcomes, ICER (USD)

Parameter BPV arm costs, USD 2015 TPV arm costs, USD 2015

Treatment-
naive

Treatment-
experienced

Treatment-
naive

Treatment-
experienced

 Base-case 16 403 14 995 18 075 16 237

 Age (average age of cohort)

 35 yr old 11 556 10 685 12 734 11 570

 45 yr old 14 159 12 980 15 602 14 055

 55 yr old 19 323 17 749 21 293 19 219

 Probabilities of Receiving Liver Transplantation

 DC: 0.032; HC: 0.016 16 360 14 919 18 028 16 154

Discount Rate

 0% 5 312 4 718 5 854 5 109

 3% 11 154 10 048 12 291 10 880

 Costs: 5%;
 Outcome: 0%

6 180 5 585 6 810 6 047

Progression after SVR (DC:
0,008; HC: 0,005*

16 445 16 908 18 121 18 308

Transition Probabilities

 All lower limits 22 138 22 034 24 395 23 858

 All upper limits 12 106 12 827 13 340 13 890

 Compensated cirrhosis
 →Death (0,0566

13 503 11 501 14 880 12 454

Health State Costs

 -15% 16 636 15 352 18 331 16 623

 +15% 16 170 14 689 17 818 15 906

Utilities

 All lower limits 18 181 16 500 20 034 17 866

 All upper limits 12 530 12 037 13 807 13 034
SVR

 Low 95% 22 244 19 687 24 512 21 318

 High 95% 12 847 11 986 14 157 12 978

Abbreviation: SOC=standard of care (only PR; BPV=boceprevir added to PR, TPV=telaprevir added to PR; SVR=sustained
virological response

http://ijph.tums.ac.ir/

Iran J Public Health, Vol. 47, No.12, Dec 2018, pp. 1845-1853

1851   Available at:   http://ijph.tums.ac.ir

Discussion

Clinical trial results (ADVANCE, RELIAZE,
RESPOND-2, SPRINT-2) have demonstrated
that PI (BPV and TPV)-based triple treatment
insured significantly more effective management
to the patients with G1 chronic HCV disease
compared with current standard-of-care therapy.
The outcomes of our model have shown that PI
in addition to PR, according to the estimates, is a
cost-effective therapy strategy compared with PR
double combination for each TN and TE